
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 January 2013 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Morgan (Chair) 

 Cox 
Brown 
Buckley 
Farrow 
Follett 
 

Hawtree 
Marsh 
K Norman 
Phillips 
 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
01273 291110 
tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use during 
the meeting.  If you require any further information or 
assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you follow 
their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

2 
 

Part One Page 
 

29. Apologies and Declarations of Interest  
 

 

30. Minutes  
 

1 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 November 2012 
(copy attached). 
 

 

31. Chairs Communications  
 

 

32. Public Involvement  
 

 

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented by members of the 

public to the full council or at the meeting itself; 
(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on the (insert date); 
(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on the (insert date). 
 

 

33. Member Involvement  
 

 

34. Trans Equality Scrutiny Panel report  
 

9 - 88 

 Contact Officer: Julia Riches, Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 29-1084  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

35. Budget Scrutiny Panel Report (Covering Report)  
 

89 - 152 

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek, Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 290450  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

36. OSC Draft Work Plan/Scrutiny Update  
 

153 - 
156 

 



 

3 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Tom Hook, (01273 
291110– email Tom.Hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email scrutiny@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication 18 January 2013 

 
 





 

 

AGENDA ITEM 30 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2.00pm 5 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Morgan (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Cox (Deputy Chair), Brown, Buckley, Farrow, Hawtree, 
Marsh and Cobb 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Leo Littman 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

22. APOLOGIES AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
22.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting especially Councillor Amy Kennedy and 
including Colin Vincent, representative of 
[...]
nancial and digital inclusion. Digital inclusion 
was especially a double-win situation that would help not only those applying for council tax 
support and other forms of benefits but also job-seekers; because 90% of jobs now required IT 
skills. 
 
27.9 As the Council Tax scheme was only a relatively small part of welfare reforms the Panel 
recommended a further scrutiny review, when the wider changes are implemented. 
 
27.10 Other recommendations referred to: 

-communicating the changes clearly and thoroughly, especially to ‘hard to reach’ groups 
-monitoring the impact of the changes once implemented 
-making further representations over more local flexibilities within the council tax 
framework as a whole. 
- closer involvement of landlord representatives in the City’s welfare reform group. 

 
27.11 The Chair Councillor Warren Morgan thanked the Panel Members and officers. He 
referred to the June 2012 OSC workshop that had emphasised the need for a joined-up 
approach to the impact of welfare reform, debt prevention measures and support for vulnerable 
residents who may otherwise be tempted to turn to loan sharks.  
 
27.12 Councillor Graham Cox answered questions on: the challenges of giving early advice, 
answering queries and collecting small amounts from residents who had not previously paid 
council tax; the ability of people to pay; how the scheme affects employment policy; the impact 
of the scheme that would only be known after it had been introduced; and helping people who 
do not have internet access. 
 
27.13 The Chair of OSC Councillor Warren Morgan confirmed that the review would come 
back for monitoring at a future meeting of the Committee . 
 
27.14 RESOLVED; 1) that the report be endorsed and referred to Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 
2) that the impact of wider welfare reforms including financial and digital inclusion, be the 
subject of a further scrutiny review, once implemented. 
 
28. OSC DRAFT WORK PLAN/SCRUTINY UPDATE 
 

6



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 5 NOVEMBER 
2012 

28.1 The Head of Scrutiny Tom Hook updated OSC on current scrutiny reviews and the 
committee’s draft work programme. 
 
28.2 The Alcohol scrutiny review would start this municipal year. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 32 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Report of the Scrutiny Panel on Trans Equality 
Issues 

Date of Meeting: 28 January 2013 

Report of: Monitoring Officer/Head of Law 

Contact Officer: Name: Julia Riches Tel: 29-1110 

 Email: Julia.riches@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 In 2012 a scrutiny panel was established to investigate issues of concern to the 

city’s transgender community, focusing particularly on the obstacles and 
inequalities experienced by trans people when accessing a range of services. 

 
1.2 The scrutiny panel report, including recommendations for making improvements 

in services directed to the city council and key local partners, is included as 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Overview & Scrutiny Commission members endorse the scrutiny panel 

report and recommendations (Appendix 1) and refer it for consideration to the 
relevant decision-making bodies. 

 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 

9



3.1 In January 2012 Cllr Mac Cafferty wrote a letter to the Chair of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Commission (OSC) requesting that a scrutiny panel be established to 
look at inequalities experienced by trans people in the city. OSC agreed this 
request, and a panel was subsequently constituted with Cllr Mac Cafferty as 
Chair and Cllrs Cobb and Morgan representing their groups. Two co-optees, Jay 
Stewart of Gendered Intelligence and Michelle Ross, Trans Awareness 
Consultant and Counsellor at the Terence H
[...]
the Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission (OSC) Councillor Phélim Mac Cafferty requested that a 
Scrutiny Panel was set up to look at issues around trans equalities, 
discrimination and access to services.  It was agreed that a report 
would be produced to enable OSC to make a decision on the need for, 
and potential focus of, a scrutiny panel on trans equality. At the 
following meeting on 27 March 2012, OSC agreed to set up a Scrutiny 
Panel to look at the issues facing trans people in the city.  

 

                                            
8
 Equality Act 2010 –see page 68 of this report 

9
 A review of access to NHS gender reassignment services (England only) Updated version – 

November 2011, Equality and Human Rights Commission p3 
10

 Transition refers to the process of moving from one gender identity or expression to 
another. See glossary 
11

 Engendered Penalties: Transgender and Transsexual People’s Experiences of Inequality 
and Discrimination. Stephen Whittle, Lewis Turner and Maryam Al-Alami.  The Equalities 
Review P7 

30



 17

1.14 The members of the Panel from the Council were Councillor Phélim 
Mac Cafferty, Councillor Warren Morgan and Councillor Denise Cobb. 
The Councillors were delighted that two co-optees, Jay Stewart of 
Gendered Intelligence12 and Michelle Ross,  a Trans Awareness 
Consultant & Counsellor at the Terence Higgins Trust, both of whom 
are noted national experts, agreed to join the Panel.   

 
1.15 It is worth recording, that despite the invaluable expertise shared with 

the Panel by both Jay Stewart and Michelle Ross, they were not paid 
for their time. Often meetings were held outside office hours and this 
report acknowledges with thanks the time volunteered by all those who 
participated in the inquiry. 

 
1.16 The Panel held its first scoping meeting on 31 May 2012, where 

Councillor Mac Cafferty was appointed Chair. The Panel agreed their 
remit was to look at the key issues facing the trans community in the 
c
[...]
the Panel’s report and accepts its recommendations, it is 

required to prepare a formal report and submit it to the Chief Executive for 
consideration by the relevant Committee.   

 If OSC cannot agree on one single final report, up to one minority report may be 
prepared and submitted, alongside the majority report, for consideration by the 
Cabinet or Cabinet Member. 

 
Equalities Implications: 
5.3 None directly in relation to this report. 
 
Sustainability Implications: 
5.4 None directly in relation to this report. 
 
Crime & Disorder Implications:  
5.5 None directly in relation to this report. 
 
Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
5.6 None directly in relation to this report. 
 
Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
5.7 None directly in relation to this report. 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: 
1. Scrutiny Panel report  
 
Documents in Members’ Rooms: 
None 
 
Background Documents: 
1. None (other than those listed in the Scrutiny Panel report) 
 
 
 
 

90



 

 
 

 
 

Report of the Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee 

 
  
 

January 2013 
 
 
 
 

Budget Scrutiny Panel 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

91



 1 

 
Chair’s Introduction 
 
This is the second year I have chaired the Budget Scrutiny Panel; both times 
we have been looking at a budget brought forward in challenging conditions. 
Brighton & Hove City Council, like all local authorities, needs to respond to the 
wider economic realities in relation to the resources received from 
Government as well as those raised locally.  
 
Politicians have to make difficult choices between competing priorities and 
ultimately deliver a balanced budget. The role of this panel has been to review 
the administration’s draft budget proposals by critiquing and commenting 
upon them.   
 
There have been five evidence gathering sessions with each of the lead 
members and committee chairs; I think it’s fair to say that the budget this year 
has, as the second year in a two year budget, contained less detail. This 
factor along with an eye on the future and the budget reductions expected 
over the next few years has meant discussions have at times been more 
philosophic and reflective of issues such as models of service delivery and the 
possibilities of partnerships, pooled budgets and trading companies.  
 
This process has thrown up fewer firm criticisms of specific proposals than 
last year, however it was evident that for the level of budget reductions to be 
delivered that are currently forecast, a different approach will be needed in 
future years. 
 
I thank our witnesses, panel members, representatives from the community, 
voluntary and business sectors for their participation in this process.  
 
Cllr Ken Norman 
Chair Budget Scrutiny Panel  
 
 
 
 
 

92



 2 

1. Background and Process 
 
1.1 The scrutiny panel was chaired by Cllr Ken Norman and comprised 

Councillors Deane, Fitch, Pissaridou, Sykes and Wealls with Jo 
Martindale representing the community and voluntary sector and Julia 
Chanteray from the Chamber of Commerce.  

 
1.2 The panel agreed that it would seek: 

• To provide constructive challenge to the budget proposals brought 
forward by the administration 

• To understand the cumulative effect of budget proposals across the 
council and city, for service users and providers 

• To make recommendations as to how to improve the budget 

• To highlight areas of concern to panel members 
 
1.3 The panel heard from each Committee Chair and/or lead member 

supported by relevant senior officers. The list of witnesses and 
timetable of meetings is attached to this report as Appendix 1.  

 
1.4 The minutes of each of the scrutiny panel evidence-gathering sessions 

are appended to the report to provide a narrative of the scrutiny 
process (Appendices 3-7). These, along with the summaries 
contained later in this report, highlight the areas of questioning and 
Members’ concerns regarding specific budget proposal
[...]
et scrutiny process has rarely brought forward concrete 

resolutions, it allows lead members to test assumptions and enables 
questioning of proposals. 

 
Feedback on the Budget Scrutiny process 
 
1.14 Feedback from members and officers regarding the budget scrutiny 

panel indicates that the scrutiny process has not been as successful as 
last year.  

 
1.15 There was unanimous support within the panel for the early publication 

of the budget proposals and the multi-channel opportunities afforded to 
discuss and critique its content.  

 
1.16 Concern however, has been expressed as to the level of information 

available from which to base scrutiny of the proposals.1  Papers and 
discussion are focused on cuts/investments rather than existing 
budgets, resulting in a feeling of ‘tinkering round the edges’.  

 
1.17 The value of having input from the community, voluntary and business 

sectors in the budget scrutiny process was understood, well received 
and any future process should seek to encompass this.   

 
1.18 A review of the budget setting process could usefully look at: 

• The role of scrutiny and service committees 

• The wider consultative process with residents 

• The level and range of data published  
 
 
 

                                            
1 The Panel was presented with the budget papers as per the Policy & Resources 

Committee on the 29th November 2013, along with the Budget Book. 

94



 4 

2. Budget Context 
 
2.1 The budget scrutiny process has been based on the information in the 

budget papers presented to the Policy & Resources Committee on 29 
November 2012. Limited extracts from this are reproduced below to 
provide some context for the scrutiny process.  

 
Extracts from the P&R Report - Provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement for 2013/14 and 2014/15 
 
3.6  The Chancellor of the Exchequer is due to make his autumn statement 

on the national budget on 5 December 2012 and on the same day the 
Office of Bud
[...]
services which can achieve broad health 
outcomes.  Budgets around this should be better aligned from 14/15 and 
duplication of staff time and effort reviewed.  

 
g. £20K should not be cut from the City Community Fund, which provides 

flexibility to support community and voluntary groups on the cusp of being 
eligible to apply for other BHCC funding.  This small sum in grants buys 
significant impact and grant resources are essential for staff to be effective.  

 
h. Some parts of the council are only being asked to make 2% carbon savings 

rather than the overall target set out via the Sustainable Community Strategy of 
4%. How does this impact on the overall target of 4% reduction by the Council 
and its commitment to achieving this target? 

111



 
i. What is the BHCC budget which is being set aside for sector delivery on the 

Stronger Families, Stronger Communities programme? 

112



Appendix 3 
 

Budget Scrutiny 7 December 2012 
 
1. Chair’s Communications 
 
Councillor Ken Norman (KN) welcomed all panel members and attendees to 
the first substantive meeting of the 2013-14 budget scrutiny panel. He was 
pleased to note that all Lead members and senior officers would be attending 
the meetings and thanked them for their input. 
 
This was the first of five meetings to look at all aspects of the proposed 
budget. KN reminded members that this was not to be a political debate but 
should be focussed on factual detail. 
 
KN also welcomed Julia Chanteray to the panel, on behalf of the Chamber of 
Commerce; this was an additional place on the panel. 
 
Procedural Business 

• Declarations of substitutes – Cllr Robins for Cllr Pissaridou 

• Declarations of party whip – none 

• Declarations for interest – none 

• Exclusion of press & public – as per agenda 
 
2. Approach and Overview  
 
Councillor Jason Kitcat gave an overview to the budget process and 
principles.  
 

• He was pleased to see that this was the second year of the budget 
going through a 
[...]
 health and safety. 

• On p129, there are savings related to communities. Firstly would like it 
noted that it’s hugely welcome that BHCC has protected discretionary 
grants, but even a freeze is effectively a cut due to inflation, and any 
cut can make a huge difference to service users. Secondly, the city 
community fund is losing £20,000 leaving only a very small pot. The 
current funding means that Communities and Equalities Team can 

120



respond to emergencies, the budget is a small one, can it be re-
instated? – BHCC always wants to protect Community and Voluntary 
Sector as much as possible, and there is still £10,000 left in budget. In 
2012/13 the £10,000 enables flexibility to respond to emerging needs, 
and they will work with groups to help them access the small grants 
programme. 

• Response- Small grants do have a lot of impact in the community, that 
will be lost. 

121



122



1 
 

APPENDIX 4 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL - BUDGET 2013/2014 
 

1.00pm 14 DECEMBER 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Deane, Fitch, Robins, Sykes and Wealls 
 
Other Members present: Cooptee Joanna Martindale (Community Voluntary Sector) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

6. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATION 
 
Cllr Norman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Declarations of substitutes – Cllr Robins for Cllr Pissaridou 
Declarations of party whip – none 
Declarations for interest – none 
Exclusion of press & public – as per agenda 
 
 
7. ADULT CARE & HEALTH 
 
Opening remarks 
 
Cllr Jarrett introduced the Adult Social Care & (Public) Health (ASCH) budget proposals, 
setting out the main themes that had underpinned them: 

• Responding to current fiscal constraints and the need to reduce the overall council 
budget 

• Maintaining frontline services & ensuring access to services by keeping  existing 
eligibility criteria 

• Budget was largely frozen during 2012/13, how
[...]
ne service. But promoting the web information and making sure its 
comprehensive. There has been 100% increase in web hits this year. FIS are targeting 
their face to face service on the most disadvantaged families and have piloted case 
work, looking at wider information needs on eg fuel poverty. In some cases FIS staff can 
get a better deal than individuals. 

 
12. NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting would be on 8 January 2013. Cllr Norman brought the meeting to a close, 
thanking all members and officers for a constructive meeting. He wished everyone a merry 
Christmas.  
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 2.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

136



1 
 

APPENDIX 6 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL - BUDGET 2013/2014 
 

11.00am 8 JANUARY 2013 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Deane, Fitch, Pissaridou, Sykes and Wealls 
 
Other Members present: Co-optees Julia Chanteray and Chris Todd  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

13. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
Declaration of Substitutes - Chris Todd was subbing for Joanna Martindale 
 
Declaration of Interest - Chris Todd is Chair of the City Sustainability Partnership  
 
Party Whip - None 
 
Exclusion of Press and Public - As per the agenda 
 
 
14. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
Councillor Ken Norman, chairing the panel introduced the meeting; this was the fourth of five 
public budget scrutiny meetings. The panel would hear firstly from Councillor Pete West and 
accompanying officers about Environment and Sustainability, and secondly from Councillor 
Geoffrey Bowden and officers about Economic Development and Culture. 
 
 
15. NEXT MEETING 
 
The fifth and final meeting would be on 9 January 2013. 
 
16. ENVIRONMENT & SUSTAINABILITY 
 
Councillor Pete West, Lead Councillor for Environment & Sustainability (E&S) introduced the 
budget proposals: 

137



 

2 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL - BUDGET 2013/2014 8 JANUA
[...]
re be a studio/ rehearsal space at 
Circus St? Yes there’s currently a lack of dance and rehearsal space in the city, the 
council supports the new plans. Dance is very popular in B&H, especially helping young 
women who might otherwise not take part in sport. The National Dance Agency is based 
in Brighton; Circus St will become its base. The Circus St application will go to Planning 
Committee in May 2013, then will take 2-3 years to complete. Circus St site is central, 
and also backs onto Tarner estate, so hope to involve Tarner residents once its built. 

 

• Do planners help regeneration or put barriers in the way? Planners are necessary to 
help keep the system moving and they do a good job-. Its absolutely vital that Planning 
supports the economy and the regeneration agenda, and work to secure planning 
permission in a timely fashion.  

 
BHCC has the lowest cost per planning officer in South England, and lower costs for 
residential planning applications. Costs are on average over £812 in the South East 
(more for unitary authorities), but BHCC costs £456. 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 2.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

144



1 
 

APPENDIX 7 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL - BUDGET 2013/2014 
 

1.00pm 9 JANUARY 2013 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Cox, Dean, Fitch, Pissaridou and Sykes 
 
Other Members present: Co-optee Joanna Martindale  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

18. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

• Apologies were received from Julia Chanteray. 
 

• Cllr Cox was substituting for Cllr Wealls 
 

• There were no declarations of interest. 
 

• Exclusion of press and public was agreed as per agenda. 
 
 
19. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
Cllr K Norman welcomed everyone to the final budget scrutiny meeting. It was agreed that the 
meeting could be filmed.  
 
Cllr Norman thanked Cllr Kitcat for coming back to the pa
[...]
ation and report 

Chair of LSP Noted 

Annual Performance Update 

of the Council’s Corporate 

Plan 2011/2012 

 Officers asked to develop 

scrutiny approach to 

performance management 

City Performance Plan and 

Organisational Health Report 

Head of Analysis and 

Performance, BHCC 

Noted 

Proposal for a Budget 

Scrutiny Panel  

Head of Scrutiny Agreed  

Proposal for Urgency Sub-

Committee 

Head Of Scrutiny Agreed 

Financial Implications of 

Scrutiny Reports 

Head of Scrutiny Agreed 

Feedback re topics for 

scrutiny 

Head of Scrutiny Panels agreed as listed below 

155



5th November 2012   

Council Tax Support Scheme 

Scrutiny Panel 

Head of Scrutiny To agree scrutiny panel report 

Parking Review Lead Commissioner, City 

Regulation & Infrastructure 

To comment on the work of 

the review prior to a decision 

early 2013 

28th January 2013   

Trans Equality Scrutiny Panel 

Report 

Head of Scrutiny To endorse the report & 

recommendations 

Budget Scrutiny Panel Report Head of Scrutiny To endorse the report & 

recommendations 

22nd April 2013   

Complaints & Compliments 

Report 

Standards & Complaints 

Manager 

To identify areas of concern 

that require further 

investigation.  

 

 

 

  

 

156


	Agenda
	30 Minutes
	34 Trans Equality Scrutiny Panel report
	Trans Equality Report final

	35 Budget Scrutiny Panel Report (Covering Report)
	Final Budget Scrutiny Report 2013
	Appendix 1 Timetable
	Appendix 2 CVSF position statement on BHCC Budget 2013-4
	Appendix 3 Final Notes 7 December
	Appendix 4 Final Notes 14 December
	Appendix 5 Final Notes 17 December
	Appendix 6 Final Notes 8 January
	Appendix 7 Final Notes 9 January

	36 OSC Draft Work Plan/Scrutiny Update
	Workplan




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2.00pm 28 JANUARY 2013 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Morgan (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Cox (Deputy Chair), Brown, Buckley, Farrow, Hawtree, 
Marsh, K Norman and Kennedy 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

29. APOLOGIES AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

• Declarations of substitute – none.  
 

• Declarations of interest – none 
 

• Declarations of party whip – none 
 

• Exclusion of press and public – as per agenda 
 
 
30. MINUTES 
 
The minutes were agreed. 
 
31. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
There were no Chair’s Communications. 
 
32. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
There was none. 
 
33. MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
There was none. 
 
34. TRANS EQUALITY SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT 
 
34.1 Cllr Mac Cafferty introduced the report as Chair of the Scrutiny Panel. He thanked all the 

witnesses for their evidence which had at times been harrowing to listen to. People had 



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 JANUARY 
2013 

felt able to describe very personal accounts that had helped the panel enormously in 
understanding the issues facing the trans community.  

 
The panel report was contrasted with recent media coverage of trans issues, most 
notably comments made by Julie Burchill. 

 
Cllr Mac Cafferty went on to thank Cllrs Morgan and Cobb for their contribution to the 
panel and the positive, cross-party manner in which it was conducted. Jay Stewart and 
Michelle Ross were thanked for their involvement and bringing to bear their knowledge 
and expertise to support the panel. Julia Riches and Mary van Beinum from the scrutiny 
team, Nicky Cambridge from the Communities and Equalities Team and Nick Douglas 
from the LGBT HIP were thanked for hard work in undertaking the review and 
developing the report.  

 
34.2 The report shows the challenges facing individuals within the community on a daily 

basis across a huge range of issues, but it also shows there now exists within the 
council and partners a commitment to address these challenges. The test is whether the 
council does get on with it. 

 
34.3 Cllr Mac Cafferty used the report as an example of how cross-party scrutiny can be a 

very valuable tool for the council. He asked the Committee to endorse the report and 
once again thanked all involved in the process.  

 
34.4 Cllr Morgan expressed his thanks to all those involved in the process. As a panel 

member he had been most shocked by the sheer number of everyday situations that 
became very difficult to negotiate for trans individuals, e.g. banks, bureaucracy, 
appointments etc.  

 
As Chair of OSC he would be ensuring that the report receives the prompt response it 
deserves and that the implementation of the recommendations is robustly monitored.  

 
Cllr Morgan fully supported the report and its recommendations and formally moved the 
report.  

 
34.5 Edward Whelan spoke to the report. The report was something which the council and 

trans community should be extremely proud of and it was a very thorough piece of work. 
The two main issues that need to be addressed are education and inclusion. There are 
still too many misunderstandings, especially where the press are involved, with other 
people trying to dictate how people should live their lives, what they should wear etc. 
Everyone should just be treated equally.  

 
34.6 Steph Scott advised the Committee that the report is a fantastic outcome from having 

written to the council 15 months ago. It highlights all the necessary issues and shows 
that people are prepared to listen. The city will become more inclusive as a result of this 
piece of work and all involved should be very proud.  

 
34.7 Cllr Hawtree spoke in support of the report, reflecting upon the initial negative coverage 

from the Argus. The report should be well publicised.  
 



 

3 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 JANUARY 
2013 

34.8 Cllr Marsh also spoke in support of the report, which represented a good start to along a 
journey. She asked that the report feed into any equalities review being undertaken.  

 
34.9 Cllr Kennedy supported the report, highlighting that the Publicly Accessible Toilet 

Scrutiny Panel was already looking at toilet accessibility for all – one of the 
recommendations from the review.  

 
34.10 Cllr Farrow supported the review and asked about the trans champion which he felt 

would be vital to prompting the key messages in the report. The trans champion will be 
for the Policy and Resources Committee to decide.  

 
34.11 Cllr Cox welcomed the report, paid testament to the bravery of the witnesses, and 

agreed it was a very thorough process. He raised the issue of the financial implications 
and at what point in the process these should be addressed. He suggested it was hard 
to fully endorse a set of recommendations without fully understanding their cost; no-
where in the report was the issue of costs explored. Accepting that OSC had discussed 
this issue before he renewed a plea for more account to be taken of cost in developing 
scrutiny recommendations.  

 
34.12 Cllr Morgan responded stating scrutiny needed freedom to do some ‘blue sky thinking’ 

and attaching costs to early in the process would reduce members flexibility to innovate. 
It is standard practice within scrutiny teams across the country. Seeking to accurately 
assess the financial implications of each recommendation would add drastically to the 
resources required by scrutiny.  

 
Adding costs to recommendations would also risk removing the freedom to choose how 
to implement a recommendation from the decision-maker, as with most 
recommendations there are a number of different ways of implementing it, which will all 
have different costs.  

 
34.13 Members agreed the recommendation and endorsed the report and recommendations 

and referred it for consideration to the relevant decision-making bodies.  
 
 
35. BUDGET SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT 
 
35.1 Cllr K Norman introduced the Budget Scrutiny Panel Report. He advised members this 

was the second year he has chaired the Budget Scrutiny Panel; both times looking at a 
budget brought forward in challenging conditions. Brighton & Hove City Council, like all 
local authorities, needed to respond to the wider economic realities in relation to the 
resources received from Government as well as those raised locally.  

 
35.2 The role of this panel was to review the administration’s draft budget proposals by 

critiquing and commenting upon them. There were five evidence gathering sessions with 
each of the lead members and committee chairs. The proposals had less detail than last 
year and discussions were at times more philosophic and reflective of issues such as 
models of service delivery and the possibilities of partnerships, pooled budgets and 
trading companies rather than looking at specific proposals.  

 



 

4 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 JANUARY 
2013 

35.3 Cllr Norman thanked all the witnesses, panel members, representatives from the 
community, voluntary and business sectors for their participation in this process.  

  
35.4 Cllr Norman suggested that the budget scrutiny needed a rethink as the outcomes did 

not justify the amount of time devoted to the process. Whilst elements of the process 
worked well, other parts needed to be changed.  

 
35.5 Cllr Hawtree commented on the paradoxes within the process in having both a scrutiny 

and political process through which to develop a budget. He was glad there was now 
general acceptance a two year budget was a good thing and that the involvement of the 
third and business sectors should be built upon. He was in favour of an on-going 
dialogue with regards to the budget throughout the year.  

 
35.6 There was debate as to the merits of a more political budget setting process with Cllr 

Farrow and Cllr Marsh highlighting the benefits of a robust debate at council, whilst 
other members, such as Cllr Kennedy seeing some merit in a less political process.  

 
The scrutiny process does allow for a transparent look at potential changes to the 
budget, and for partners in the city to comment on proposals.  

 
35.7 It was agreed to endorse the report and forward it to Policy and Resources Committee.  
 
35.8 It was requested that a report be brought to OSC in the summer outlining potential 

budget setting processes, building upon the involvement of the community and voluntary 
and business sectors, participatory budgeting and enhanced public consultation.  

 
 
36. OSC DRAFT WORK PLAN/SCRUTINY UPDATE 
 
36.1 The Head of Scrutiny introduced the report highlighting the current scrutiny and policy 

panels being undertaken and the OSC work programme through to May 2013.  
 
36.2 Cllr Farrow asked as to the progress of the panel on Cultural Activity for Older People. It 

was agreed to provide a written answer. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 2.50pm 

 
Signed 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


